10/-(Rupees One only) each fully paid-up into 

equity share of nominal  face value of Rs. 1/-(Rupee One Only) each fully paid-up and consequently, the Authorized Equity 

Share Capital of the Company of 3,32,50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten only) each shall be Sub-divided  to 

33,25,00,000 (Thirty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/-(Rupee one only) each amounting to Rs. 

33,25,00,000/-(Rupees Thirty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs only) with effect from the “Record Date” to be determined by 

the Board for this purpose; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT upon Sub division of the Equity shares of the Company as aforesaid, every 1 (One) equity share of 

the face value of Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up held by a shareholder as on the Record Date shall stand Sub-

[...]

authority, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded that the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company be and is hereby deleted and substituted thereof by the following Clause No. V as reproduced 

herewith 33,25,00,000 (Thirty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee one) each amounting to Rs. 

33,25,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs only). 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the company is Rs. 33,25,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs only) 

divided into 33,25,00,000 (Thirty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee one). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of Directors (which expression shall 

include a Committee thereof) be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be necessary

[...]

Directorsexcept Mr. Ravindra Bhaskar Deshmukh  or any other KMP in any way intersted in said resolution. 

ITEM No. 5 & 6: 

Presently the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 33,25,00,000 (Thirty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) 
divided into 3,32,50,000 (Three Crores Thirty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
and its Paid up Share Capital is Rs. 28,39,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Eight Crores Thirty Nine Lakhs) divided into 
2,83,90,000 (Two Crores Eighty Three Lacs Ninety Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.  

In order to improve the liquidity of the Company’s Equity Shares and to make these equity shares more 
affordable/accessible for the small retail investors to invest in the Company’s shares, the Board of Directors